

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

EDWARD DAY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No.1:10-cv-02250
))	Judge Ellen S. Huvelle
v.)	
)	
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Marjorie Rifkin, D.C. Bar No. 437076
Jennifer Lav, D.C. Bar No. 499293
Victoria L. Thomas, D.C. Bar No. 1001027
mrifkin@uls-dc.org
jlav@uls-dc.org
vthomas@uls-dc.org
University Legal Services--Protection &
Advocacy
220 I Street NE #130
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 547-0198 ext. 128
Fax: (202) 547-2662

Barbara Wahl, D.C. Bar No. 297978
Brian D. Schneider, D.C. Bar No. 983171
wahl.barbara@arentfox.com
schneider.brian@arentfox.com
Arent Fox LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036-5339
(202) 857-6000
Fax: (202) 857-6395

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Kelly Bagby, D.C. Bar No. 462390
Bruce Vignery, D.C. Bar No. 297911
Kbagby@aarp.org
Bvignery@aarp.org
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
Fax: (202) 434-6424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	2
A. Summary Judgment Standard.....	2
B. The ADA Requires a Comprehensive and Effective Working Plan.....	2
C. Defendants Do Not Comply With the Requirements of the ADA, the Integration Mandate, and <i>Olmstead</i>	4
1. Community placement is appropriate and Plaintiffs do not oppose it.....	4
2. The District fails to establish that it complies with the Integration Mandate.....	5
a. Defendants have not evaluated the current needs of the population in nursing facilities.....	9
b. There is no effective interagency collaboration in the District.....	13
c. There is a material dispute as to whether Defendants have specific, measurable, and reasonable timeframes and goals.....	15
d. There is a material dispute as to whether Defendants have rebalanced their long-term care spending from institutional care to community-based services.....	17
e. Defendants cannot show success in actually transitioning individuals from nursing facilities into the community under an integration plan or process.....	20
D. Defendants Cannot Raise a Fundamental Alteration Defense.....	24
III. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE DENIED.....	26
A. Standard for Motion to Dismiss.....	27
B. <i>Olmstead</i> ’s Requirements Apply to Plaintiffs in Nursing Facilities.....	28
C. Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Relationship Between Defendants and Plaintiffs’ Treatment in Nursing Facilities.....	29

- D. The ADA Does Not Require Defendants’ Medical Professionals to Assess Plaintiffs’ Eligibility to Receive Care in a Community-Based Setting.31
- E. The ADA Does Not Require Allegations of Cost Neutrality at the Pleading Stage.....33
- F. The Individual Defendants Are Appropriately Sued in Their Official Capacities.35
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alston v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2008) (Huvelle, J.)	2
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>ARC of Washington State, Inc. v. Braddock</i> , 427 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2005)	7, 8, 17, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	27
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	27
<i>Benjamin v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Pa.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 747 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	6, 24
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	35
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	7
<i>Boyd v. Steckel</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (M.D. Ala. 2010)	32
<i>Brantley v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	15
<i>Bryant v. Pepco</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2010)	27
<i>Chase v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 487 (E.D. Va. 2006)	35
<i>Colbert v. Blagojevich</i> , No. 07 C 4737, 2008 WL 4442597 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2008).....	28, 33

Conn. Office of Protection & Advocacy for Persons With Disabilities v. Conn.,
706 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Conn. 2010).....28, 30, 31

Crabtree v. Goetz,
No. 3:08-0939, 2008 WL 5330506 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 19, 2008)25

Disability Advocates Inc. v. Paterson,
598 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)25, 30, 31, 35

Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson,
653 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)8, 13, 15, 28, 32

Dominion CoGen, D.C., Inc. v. D.C.,
878 F. Supp. 258 (D.D.C. 1995).....35

Fisher v. Maram,
No. 06-4405, 2006 WL 2505833, (N.D. Ill. Aug. 28, 2006)7

Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Authority,
335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003)25, 28

Frederick L. v. Department of Public Welfare,
157 F. Supp. 2d 509 (E.D. Pa. 2001)31

Frederick L. v. Department of Public Welfare of Pennsylvania,
364 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2004) (“*Frederick L. I*”).....6, 15, 25

Frederick L. v. Department of Public Welfare of Pennsylvania,
422 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2005) (“*Frederick L. II*”).....8, 13, 15, 24

Ihebereme v. Capital One, N.A.,
730 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2010) (Huvelle, J.)27

Johnson v. District of Columbia,
572 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.D.C. 2008)35

Joseph S. v. Hogan,
561 F. Supp. 2d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)27, 28, 30, 32

Ligas v. Maram,
No. 05 C 4331, 2006 WL 644474 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2006)33

Long v. Benson,
No. 4:08cv26-RH/WCS, 2008 WL 4571904 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2008).....28, 32

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....29

M.A.C. v. Betit,
No. 2:02CV1395, at 15 (D. Utah Feb. 28, 2006).....8, 24

Martin v. Taft,
222 F. Supp. 2d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2002)24, 25

Messier v. Southbury Training School,
562 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2008).....9

Miller v. Cal. Speedway Corp.,
536 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008)7

Owens v. District of Columbia,
631 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2009) (Huvelle, J.)27, 35

Pennsylvania Protection & Advocacy Inc. v. Department of Public Welfare,
402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005).....15, 28

Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.,
117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)7

Radaszewski ex rel. Radaszewski v. Maram,
383 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2004)7, 35

Rolland v. Cellucci,
52 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D. Mass. 1999)31

Sanchez v. Johnson,
416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)8, 9, 11, 20

Williams v. Quinn,
748 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Ill. 2008)8, 9

Williams v. Wasserman,
164 F. Supp. 2d 591 (D. Md. 2001)20

Winder v. Erste,
No. Civ.A 03-2623(JDB), 2005 WL 736639 (D.D.C. 2005).....35

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)2

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(C)(2)(D)	34
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(4)(A)	34
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101(a)(2), (5)	2
42 U.S.C. § 12132	2
42 U.S.C. § 12134	7
D.C. Code § 2-1431.04(8)(A)	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)	31
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)	24
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d)	3, 7
42 C.F.R. § 441.303	34
42 C.F.R. § 483.100 <i>et seq.</i>	12
56 Fed. Reg. 35,694 (July 26, 1991)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	27
